Foreign currency gains and losses and related income
and expenses from derivative financial instruments
as well as net impairments on financial receivables
are no longer shown in the operating result but are
instead recognized as financial result.

147

WINTERSHALL DEA ANNUAL REPORT 2019 · NOTES

Consolidated Balance Sheet
The Company reclassified exploration assets from
”property, plant and equipment” to ”intangible assets”. In
addition, non-current provisions from income taxes have
been reclassified from ”other provisions” to ”income tax
liabilities” and liabilities from other taxes have been re-
classified from current ”tax liabilities” to ”trade and other
payables”. Overlift liabilities have been reclassified from
”other provisions” to ”trade and other payables”.

In addition, ”financial receivables” and ”derivative instru-
ments” were separated from ”other receivables”,
”decommissioning provisions” were separated from
”other provisions” and ”financial debt” and ”derivative
instruments” were separated from ”other liabilities”.

30-04-2019 01-01-2019

€ million
Before

restatement
Restatement

amount
After

restatement
Before

restatement
Restatement

amount
After

restatement

Deferred tax assets 270 -46 224 129 7 136

Deferred tax liabilities -1,203 -109 -1,312 -1,321 -162 -1,483

Retained earnings and other
comprehensive income -1,841 155 -1,686 -1,960 155 -1,805

With regard to fixed assets a new structure of asset
classes was introduced (see Note 13). Besides the reclas-
sification of exploration wells and exploration rights to a
separate asset class under intangibles, ”machinery and
technical equipment” as well as ”construction in progress”
are reclassified to ”gas and oil assets”, where they relate
to gas and oil operations, or to ”other plant, machinery
and equipment”, where they relate to other operations
(e.g. gas transportation business), respectively. Right of
use assets are no longer shown as a separate asset class
but are instead allocated to the individual asset classes.